

No. 20-843

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

NEW YORK STATE RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC.,
ROBERT NASH, BRANDON KOCH,
Petitioners,

-v-

KEVIN P. BRUEN, in His Official Capacity as Acting
Superintendent of New York State Police, RICHARD J.
MCNALLY, JR., in His Official Capacity as Justice of the
New York Supreme Court, Third Judicial District, and
Licensing Officer for Rensselaer County,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF ASSOCIATION OF NEW JERSEY
RIFLE & PISTOL CLUBS, INC. AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DANIEL L. SCHMUTTER
Counsel of Record
HARTMAN & WINNICKI, P.C.
74 Passaic Street
Ridgewood, NJ 07450
(201) 967-8040
dschmutter@hartmanwinnicki.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

July 15, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. New Jersey’s Extreme Suppression of the Constitutional Right to Lawfully Carry Handguns Demonstrates How Egregious Abuses of the Type at Issue in this Case Can Become.	5
A. New Jersey’s “Justifiable Need” Requirement	6
B. Examples of New Jersey’s Egregious Treatment of Law Abiding Citizens	8
1. Thomas Rogers.....	8
2. Dr. Joseph Racanelli	9

3. Israel Albert Almeida	10
4. Richard Andrew Miller	11
5. Greg Gallagher.....	13
C. “Justifiable Need” is Not Justifiable.	14
II. The Third Circuit has Given New Jersey an Engraved Invitation to Disregard the Constitution.	16
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Cases	
<i>Association of New Jersey Rifle and Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. Attorney General New Jersey</i> , 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018)	19
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	passim
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park, Ill.</i> , 577 U.S. 1039, 136 S. Ct. 447 (2015)	16
<i>In re Preis</i> , 573 A.2d 148 (N.J. 1990)	6, 7, 14
<i>In the Matter of the Appeal of Israel Albert Almeida from the Denial of His Application for a Permit to Carry a Handgun</i> , 2015 WL 6473282 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2015)	10
<i>In the Matter of the Application for a Permit to Carry a Handgun Filed by Joseph A. Racanelli</i> , 2015 WL 3843562 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2015)	9

In the Matter of the Application of Richard Andrew Miller for a Permit to Carry a Handgun, 2021 WL 1828092 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2021)..... 12

McDonald v. Chicago, 561 U.S. 742 (2010)....passim

Muller v. Maenza, No. 10-6110, (D.N.J. Nov. 22, 2010) 13

New York State Rifle & Pistol Association, Inc. v. City of New York, 140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020)..... 16

Rogers v. Grewal, 140 S. Ct. 1865 (2020) .. 3, 5, 8, 16

Siccardi v. State, 284 A.2d 533 (1971) 17

State v. Ingram, 488 A.2d 545 (1985)..... 14

State v. Valentine, 307 A.2d 617 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1973)..... 15

Statutes

N.J.S.A. § 2C:39-5(b)..... 6

N.J.S.A. § 2C:58-3 7

N.J.S.A. § 2C:58-4 6, 7, 8

Other Authorities

N.J.A.C. § 13:54-2.4(b) 7
